



\$~27

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 609/2024 with I.A. 34166/2024, I.A. 47623/2024**

MOLD-TEK PACKAGING LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Ms. Radhika Pareva and Mr. Vagish Pandey, Advocates.

versus

**IDEAL TECHNOPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED
& ORS.**Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia and Mr. Yash Sharma, Advocates for D-1, D-3 and D-5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

% **16.12.2024**

I.A. 47623/2024 (filed by plaintiff seeking condonation of delay of 75 days in filing the rejoinder to the I.A. 34166/2024)

1. This application has been filed by the plaintiff under Section 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963 seeking condonation of delay of 75 days in filing the rejoinder to the I.A. 34166/2024.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the delay of 75 days in filing the rejoinder to the application bearing I.A. No. 34166/2024 is condoned.
3. Rejoinder is allowed to be taken on record.
4. Application stands disposed of accordingly.

CS(COMM) 609/2024 and I.A. 34166/2024 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC)

5. Pleadings in the application are complete.



6. Counsel for the parties submit that an appeal is pending before the Division Bench against an order passed by the Predecessor Bench on 30th July, 2024 and the same is coming up for hearing on 10th and 11th February, 2025.

7. Renotify on 17th April, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

DECEMBER 16, 2024

PB