



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 750-752/2025

IN

+ **CS(COMM) 609/2024**

MOLD-TEK PACKAGING LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Mr. Vagish Pandey, Ms. Radhika, Advocates.

versus

IDEAL TECHNOPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED

& ORS.

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Vikas Khera, Ms. Sneha Sethia, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

14.01.2025

I.A. 751/2025 (filed by counter-claimant seeking exemption from filing original documents at this stage)

1. Allowed, subject to the counter-claimant filing original/ copies of the documents/annexures within four weeks from today.

2. The application stands disposed of.

I.A. 752/2025 (filed by counter-claimant seeking exemption from filing legible copies of handwritten documents or English translations and proper margins)

3. Allowed, subject to the counter-claimant filing legible/english translated copies with proper margins within four weeks from today.

4. The application stands disposed of.

CS(COMM) 609/2024

Page 1 of 2



CC __/2025 (to be numbered) and I.A. 750/2025 (under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC by the Defendant no.2)

5. The counter-claim [CC __/2025] has been filed by the defendant no.2 which is yet to be numbered.
6. The Registry is directed to register and number the counter-claim of the defendant.
7. The captioned application [I.A. 750/2025] has been filed on behalf of defendant no.2/ counter-claimant under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 (*hereinafter* 'CPC') seeking stay of the effect of grant/ registration of the Indian Patent Numbers , IN'401417 titled 'Tamper-Evident Leak Proof Pail Closure Systems', IN'298724 titled 'A Tamper Proof Lid Having Spout for Containers and Process for its Manufacture' and registered designs no. 299039 and 299041 till the final disposal of the counter claim.
8. Issue notice in the counter-claim as well as in the present application.
9. Notice is accepted by Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, counsel for the plaintiff.
10. Written statement to the counter-claim and reply to the application be filed within thirty days.
11. Replication/rejoinder, if any, be filed within thirty days thereafter.
12. List on 17th April, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

JANUARY 14, 2025

PB