



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 609/2024**

MOLD-TEK PACKAGING LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Vinod Chauhan,
Ms. Radhika Pareva, Mr. Vagish
Pandey, Advocates

versus

**IDEAL TECHNOPLAST INDUSTRIES LIMITED &
ORS.**

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rohit (VC), Advocate

**CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) Dr. AJAY GULATI**

%

ORDER
20.03.2025

**I.A. No. 7308/2025 on behalf of the plaintiff seeking
condonation of delay of 14 days in filing the written
statement to Counter-Claim.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the defendants. Id. Counsel for the defendants submits that if the application is to be allowed, same should be subject to imposition of a nominal cost.

2. For the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 500/-, to be deposited with Delhi High Court Bar Clerk's Association, Delhi High Court, within three weeks failing which the written statement to the counter claim shall be **deemed** to have been taken off the record. Delay stands condoned. Written statement to the counter claim is taken



on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible, as worked out from today. IA stands disposed off.

**Dr. AJAY GULATI
(DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MARCH 20, 2025/sk

Click here to check corrigendum, if any