



\$~60

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

I.A. 7766/2025

IN

+ CS(COMM) 609/2024

MOLD-TEK PACKAGING LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Kumar, Mr. Vinod Chauhan, Mr. Vagish Pandey and Ms. Radhika Pareva, Advocates.

versus

**IDEAL TECHNOPLAST INDUSTRIES
LIMITED & ORS.**

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rohit and Mr. Yash Sharma,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

25.03.2025

I.A. 7766/2025 (u/S 5 of the Limitation Act, 1963)

1. This application has been filed seeking condonation of delay of 28 days in filing the reply to the application filed on behalf of the counter claimant/defendants under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Rohit, counsel appearing on behalf of the defendants, who does not oppose the application.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the application is allowed and the delay of 28 days in filing reply to the application filed on behalf of the

CS(COMM) 609/2024

Page 1 of 2



counter claimant/defendants under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is condoned.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MARCH 25, 2025

Vivek/-